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LARAMIE COUNTY PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
Planning    Building 

3966 Archer Pkwy 
 Cheyenne, WY 82009 

www.laramiecountyplanning.com 
Phone (307) 633-4303     Fax (307) 633-4616 

MEMORANDUM 
 
TO:   Laramie County Board of County Commissioners 
 
FROM:  Cate Cundall, Associate Planner 
 
DATE:  August 15, 2023 
 
TITLE: PUBLIC HEARING regarding a Board Approval of the Meadowlark 

Airpark Bar Barndominium Site Plan, located in Tract 11, Meadowlark 
Airpark, Laramie County, WY. 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
AVI, PC, on behalf of Western Professional Hunters, LLC, has submitted a Site Plan application 
for tract 11, Meadowlark Airpark. The application has been submitted for the Meadowlark 
Airpark Bar Barndominium. This public hearing was postponed from the July 18, 2023, meeting 
of the Board of County Commissioners. 
 
Pursuant to section 2-1-103 (d)(iv) of the land use regulations site plans may require a public 
hearing before the Board of County Commissioners if the Planning and Development Director 
determines that the impacts of the proposed use will significantly impact surrounding properties. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The subject property is approximately 6.52-acres and located within the Land Use – LU Zoning 
District. The purpose of the proposed commercial barndominium is to serve as a full-service bar 
and event venue for weddings, private events, and special occasions with small gatherings. It will 
house a full-service bar with package liquor sales, mobile bar unit, two-bedroom apartment, and 
room for gatherings/events.  
 
Pertinent Statutes and Regulations include: 
Wyoming State Statute: Section 34-12-101 through 34-12-115. 
Section 1-2-104 governing public notice. 
Section 2-1-133 (d)(iv) governing site plans 
Section 4-2-114 governing Land Use – LU zone district. 
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DISCUSSION 
   
Rebecca Reid, owner of the Boujie Bailey, LLC, plans to apply for a retail liquor license. To 
obtain a full liquor license, the State requires a stand-alone building to serve out of a minimum of 
one day per week. It is planned that the business will be open four days a week: Monday, 
Wednesday, Friday, and Saturday, subject to change depending on private event bookings. 
Future expansion may include the addition of an outdoor covered venue.  
 
The subject property is currently vacant residential land and is bordered by Skyview Estates and 
Go-Forth Estates Subdivisions. A two hundred fifty (250) foot wide runway is located in 
Skyview Estates with the interior roads used as taxiways.  
 
Access to the barndominium will be via Sky Train Court, an eighty (80) foot ingress/egress 
easement for residents and invited guests and emergency vehicle access. The interior lots to the 
subdivision will be responsible for maintenance of the roads. A traffic study waiver request was 
submitted with the application and the county engineer concurred with this request based on the 
justification provided in the letter. 
 
This property lies outside of a water and sewer district. Water and sanitary sewer will be 
provided by a well and septic/drainage field system for commercial operations. 
 
A drainage study waiver was submitted and accepted as adequate for the Site Plan application. 
There are no FEMA Floodplains presently mapped on the site. 
 
All agency review comments have been addressed by the applicant. Public notice was provided 
as required. Public comments were received regarding shared usage of the taxiways/roads by bar 
patrons, location of a bar in a residential area, a bar adjacent to an airfield is not safe, and the 
subdivision was designed for residential use and did not have a commercial element to it. 
 
Planning staff believes it is prudent that Larame County provide a resolution for the site plan 
with allowable intensity of use conditions to address concerns expressed by neighbors. 
 
RECOMMENDATION and FINDINGS 
 
Based on evidence provided, staff recommends the Board of County Commissioners find that: 
 

a. This application meets the criteria for a site plan pursuant to section 2-1-133 of the 
Laramie County Land Use Regulations. 
 

b. This application is in conformance with section 4-2-114 governing the LU – Land 
Use zone district. 

 
c. The applicant desires for the Board to determine an allowable intensity of use for the 

Meadowlark Airpark Bar. 
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and that the Board approve the Meadowlark Airpark Bar Barndominium Site Plan for 
Tract 11, Meadowlark Airpark, Laramie County, WY, and determine an allowable 
intensity of use for the Bar.  

PROPOSED MOTION 

I move to adopt the findings of facts a, b, and c of the staff report, to approve the 
Meadowlark Airpark Bar Barndominium Site Plan for Tract 11, Meadowlark Airpark 
with one condition of the intensity of use as decided upon. 

1. The allowable intensity of use shall be established by the Laramie County Board
of Commissioners

ATTACHMENTS 

Attachment 1:    Vicinity Map 
Attachment 2:    Project Narratives 
Attachment 3:    Agency Review Comments and Applicant Response 
Attachment 4:    Public Comments 
Attachment 5:    Business Plan 
Attachment 6:    Building Plans 
Attachment 7:     
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 May 11, 2023 
 4653 
Justin Arnold, Laramie County Planning 
3931 Archer Parkway 
Cheyenne, WY 82009 

RE:  4653 MEADOWLARK AIRPARK BAR BARNDOMINIUM SITE PLAN – PROJECT 
NARRATIVE, WAIVER REQUESTS 

Dear Mr. Arnold,  

AVI, P.C. on behalf of Western Professional Hunters, LLC is submitting a Site Plan for a 
barndominium located at Meadowlark Airpark, Tract 11. This facility will have a bar located on 
the main floor and a two-bedroom apartment above.  

We would like to request a waiver from providing a drainage study for this project. The total 
impervious area of 4650 square feet will be similar to the surrounding single-family homes, 
which is what this area was designed to accommodate during the subdivision process. 
Furthermore, this impervious area accounts for less than 2% of the site total (4650 SF/284446 SF 
= 0.016), which is unlikely to create any drainage problems on the site.  

We would also like to request a waiver from providing a traffic study for this project. According 
to the enclosed building plans, the bar area will have a total occupancy of 19 people (15 at 
tables, 2 standing, and 2 employees). Assuming turnover of this maximum capacity 3 times a 
night, the anticipated number of daily trips would be 57. This is less than the 100 trips an hour 
or 200 trips per day that would trigger the requirement of a traffic study.  

If you have any questions or would like to discuss this project in greater detail, please contact 
our office. 

Respectfully submitted, 

 
Kelly Schroeder, Planner 

A.V.I. PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION 
 
h:\4653_meadowlark airpark foundations\tract 11\site plan submittals\4653 project narrative.docx 



PZ-23-00073-Meadowlark Bar Barndominium 
Site Plan: New and Major Amendments 
Agency Review #1 
 
 
County Attorney: County Attorney, LC Attorney’s Office Comments Attached 
05/19/2023 
Well and septic need to be applied for and approved by EH 
 
Lot size is in compliance with the AMEC memo 
undefined 
 
 
 
County Engineer: County Engineer, Scott Larson Comments Attached 05/19/2023 
1. I concur with the request for a waiver of a detailed Drainage Study and Traffic Study 
since this development will have negligible impact on both. 
2. Per the LCLUR, the minimum driveway and approach is 30’ and the site plan drawing 
shows it at only 20’. 
3. Are there enough parking spaces being provided with only 3? The project narrative 
indicates there will be 2 employees (which will utilize 2 parking spaces) and that only 
leaves one parking space and one handicapped space. The narrative indicates an 
occupancy of 19 people. Even If you assume 4 people per vehicle, that indicates 5 
vehicles and then you add the 2 employee’s vehicles and that is a total of 7 spaces 
needed. Generally, you would assume 1.5 - 2 people per vehicle which would take you 
up to 12 - 15 spaces needed for patrons and employees.  
4. Will there be a sign for the business located near the entrance? 
 
 
 
County Public Works Department: County Public Works Department, Molly Bennett 
Comments Attached 05/31/2023 
1. All comments from the review engineer shall be addressed. 
2. Due to the internal roads being dedicated to the public, an access permit application 
through Public Works is required for this tract. Call (307-633-4302) or email 
(permits@laramiecountywy.gov) Public Works for more information. 
 
 
 
County Treasurer: County Treasurer, Tammy Deisch Comments Attached 05/23/2023 
As of 05/23/23 - 2nd 1/2 2022 taxes delinquent/delinquent 05/10/23 - 1st 1/2 paid 
 
 
 
Building Dept.: Building Dept., Daniel Peters Comments Attached 05/25/2023 
Premises identification shall be in accordance with 2021 IFC section 505 and 2021 IRC 



section 319. 
 
2021 IFC requires water supplies to be within 400’ of all new buildings.  
 
Fire apparatus access roads required per IFC 2021 Section 503.  
 
Building permits shall be required for all new building construction. 
 
Laramie County has adopted the 2021 I-codes and the 2020 NEC. 
 
 
 
Environmental Health: Environmental Health Department, Tiffany Gaertner Comments 
Attached 05/30/2023 
A plan review, basic commercial kitchen, and a food license will be required. Bar and 
living quarters must be completely separate.  
Septic system requires a permit and must be designed by an engineer. 
Contact Environmental Health with questions (307) 633-4090. 
 
 
 
Planners: Planners, Catherine Cundall Comments Attached 05/31/2023 
All agency comments need to be addressed. 
 
 
 
Intraoffice: Planners, Cambia McCollom Comments Attached 05/25/2023 
Addresses are issued with a building permit. 
 
 
No Comments     No Response 
County Assessor     Combined Communication Center 
County Real Estate     Sheriff’s Office 
Emergency Management    County Clerk 
Director’s Review     Fire District No 6 
 
 
 
 
 















Date Name Contact Remarks

5/22/2023
Phone Call George Halyal 307-634-2758

He did not receive neighbor notification of this action. Even though he 
does not live adjacent feels that the whole area should receive a letter 
due to the nature of the proposed business. He feels that the bar will be 
detrimental to home values and not safe next to an airfield.

5/23/23
Email Gregory & Barbara Wyatt

1512 Skyway Avenue
Cheyenne, WY 82009 Email stating their opposition to project.

5/24/2023
Phone Call Katherine Glandt In opposition to this project.

5/24/2023
585-331-1788 Tony Rubiano 3648 Piper Lane

In opposition to project.  Concern about a bar in a residential area
 and adjacent to an airport.

5/26/2023
Office Visit

 (307) 634-4212 Dave Johnson 3663 Piper Lane

This is an airpark and the roads are private. Roads were designed to be 
used as taxiways also.
Liquor in airpark is not good and shouldn't mix planes and liquor. Wants 
to see a traffic study.

6/12/2023
Phone Call

307-630-7293 Pam Glick 1451 Road 136 Is not in support of this bar at this location. 

Meadowlark Bar Barndominium
PZ-23-00073

Public Comments
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1A. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM WITH ACI 301-10.

1. GENERAL

CONCRETE NOTES & SPECIFICATIONS

2A. PROVIDE A CONCRETE MIX DESIGN MEETING THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:

2. CONCRETE MIX DESIGN

a. MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH (f'c) = 3500 PSI AT (28)DAYS
b. PORTLAND CEMENT (ASTM C150) = TYPE I/II
c. NORMAL WEIGHT AGGREGATE (ASTM C33) = 3/4" MAX
d. AIR CONTENT = 6% ± 1%

2B. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROPORTION MIX DESIGNS TO CONFORM WITH THE REQUIREMENTS 
SHOWN ABOVE. THE USE OF ADMIXTURES CONFORMING TO ASTM C494 TO ADJUST SLUMP, TO 
PROVIDE DESIRED WORKABILITY AND TO PROVIDE CHARACTERISTICS FOR MEANS AND METHODS OF 
PLACEMENT, IS PERMITTED.

2C. AGGREGATES USED SHALL BE EVALUATED FOR THE POTENTIAL OF ALKALI-SILICA REACTIVITY. IF 
AGGREGATES ARE FOUND BE POTENTIALLY REACTIVE, MIX DESIGN SHALL INCORPORATE MEANS TO 
CONTROL REACTIVITY.  REFER TO THE PORTLAND CEMENT ASSOCIATION'S 'GUIDE SPECIFICATION 
FOR CONCRETE SUBJECT TO ALKALI-SILICA REACTION' FOR MORE INFORMATION.

3A. REINFORCING MATERIALS:

3. REINFORCING 

a. TYPICAL DEFORMED BAR REINFORCING = ASTM A615, Gr.60
b. DEFORMED WELDED WIRE FABRIC = ASTM A497

1 
1/2

"

COMPOTENT BRNG 
MATERIAL

MIN 4" WELL-GRADED 
SUBGRADE

#4 AT 18" OC EA WAY OR 
WWF 6x6 - W1.4xW1.4; 
G.C. USE REBAR CHAIRS

SAW CUT CJ -
1/4 SLAB DEPTH

a. PROVIDE 1/8" x 1" SAW CUT OR TOOLED CONTROL JOINTS AT 13'-0" OC MAX, EACH 
DIRECTION.  SLAB SECTIONS DEFINED BY CONTROL JOINTS SHALL HAVE AN ASPECT RATIO 
NO GREATER THAN 1.5.

b. PROVIDE ISOLATION JOINTS AT CONCRETE CAISSONS.
c. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL SLAB SLOPES, STEPS, DEPRESSIONS, CURBS, 

PADS AND THRESHOLDS WITH OWNER, ARCH & MEP REQUIREMENTS.
d. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE VAPOR RETARDER/BARRIER REQUIREMENTS AND 

LOCATIONS WITH OWNER REQUIREMENTS. VAPOR RETARDER/BARRIER SHALL BE 
INSTALLED PER THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF ACI 302.1R-04.

e. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL & PROVIDE A SLAB-ON-GRADE THAT CONFORMS WITH 
THE FLATNESS REQUIREMENTS OF ACI 117-10, SECTION 4.8.6 FOR RANDOM TRAFFIC 
FLOORS.  THE MAXIMUM-GAP-UNDER-THE-STRAIGHTEDGE SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/4".

TYPICAL SLAB-ON-GRADE REQUIREMENTS

1 
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2"
 C

LR
, 

T
Y

P
 U

N
O

R
E

: P
LA

N

10 MIL (MIN) VAPOR 
BARRIER - OPTIONAL 
PER CONTRACTOR

4A. NOTES:

4. SLAB-ON-GRADE

3B. CLEAR COVER REQUIREMENTS:
a. CONC CAST AGAINST EARTH   =  3" CLR, TYP UNO
b. CONC CAST IN FORMS BUT EXPOSED TO EARTH =  2" CLR, TYP UNO
c. CONC NOT EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR GROUND =  3/4" CLR, TYP UNO

a.    MINIMUM SPLICE LENGTH    =  24"
b. MINIMUM HOOK LENGTH        =  12"
c.    CORNER BARS   =  24"x24" TYP

3C. BAR LENGTHS:

UNDER-SLAB RIGID 
INSULATION PER 
CONTRACTOR

1A. CODES:

1. CODES & STANDARDS

2A. DEAD AND LIVE LOADS
a. DEAD LOAD =   15 PSF
b.    LIVE LOAD =   100 PSF (SOG)
c. ROOF LIVE LOAD =   20 PSF

2. DEAD, LIVE & SNOW LOADS

3A. THE LATERAL LOAD RESISTING SYSTEM IS COMPRISED OF WOOD FRAMING AND WOOD ANGLE 
BRACES.

3. WIND & SEISMIC DESIGN CRITERIA

DESIGN CRITERIA

2B. SNOW LOADS SHALL BE CALCULATED USING THE FOLLOWING DESIGN CRITERIA:

a. RISK CATEGORY = II
b. TERRAIN CATEGORY = C
c. SNOW EXPOSURE FACTOR (Ce) = 1.0
d. THERMAL FACTOR (Ct) = 1.0
e. SNOW LOAD IMPORTANCE FACTOR = 1.0
f. DESIGN FLAT ROOF SNOW (Pf) = 30 PSF

3B. MAIN WIND FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM (MWFRS) AND COMPONENTS & CLADDING (C&C) WIND 
PRESSURES SHALL BE CALCULATED USING THE FOLLOWING DESIGN CRITERIA:

a. RISK CATEGORY = II
b. BASIC ULTIMATE WIND SPEED = 115 MPH
c. BASIC NOMINAL WIND SPEED = 89 MPH
d. EXPOSURE CATEGORY = C
e. INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT = +/-0.18

4. FOUNDATION DESIGN CRITERIA

4A. FOUNDATION DESIGN IS BASED ON THE PRESUMPTIVE LOAD-BEARING VALUES SHOWN IN 
TABLE R401.4.1 OF THE 2021 IRC:

a. ALLOWABLE BEARING PRESSURE = 1500 PSF
b. FROST DEPTH = 36" 

a. 2021 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC)
b. 2021 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE (IRC)
c. ACI 332-14 'RESIDENTIAL CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE'

4B. FOUNDATION DESIGN LOADING CONDITIONS ARE BASED ON THE FLOOR FRAMING AND ROOF 
FRAMING PLANS SHOWN. IF FRAMING LAYOUT IS CHANGED OR MODIFIED, CONTACT EOR PRIOR 
TO PROCEEDING WITH WORK.

3C. SEISMIC LOADS SHALL BE CALCULATED USING THE FOLLOWING DESIGN CRITERIA:

a. RISK CATEGORY = II
b. SITE CLASS = D
c. SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY = B

1. GENERAL

GENERAL NOTES & REQUIREMENTS

2. GENERAL FOUNDATION NOTES

1A. THE STRUCTURE IS DESIGNED TO FUNCTION AS A UNIT UPON COMPLETION.  NOTHING 
SHOWN IN STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE INFERRED TO ALLEVIATE THE NEED FOR 
TEMPORARY BRACING, SHORING, ETC... WHICH MAY ARISE FROM THE CONTRACTOR'S MEANS, 
METHODS AND/OR SEQUENCING.

1B. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.

2A. FOUNDATION SUBGRADE & SUPPORT:
a. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO HAVE THE PRESUMPTIVE LOAD 

BEARING VALUES SHOWN IN THE DESIGN CRITERIA BELOW VERIFIED BY THE EOR DURING 
THE OPEN HOLE INSPECTION.  IF THE SITE CONDITIONS DO NOT MEET OR EXCEED THE 
VALUES SHOWN BELOW, CONTACT EOR PRIOR TO PROCEEDING W/ WORK.

b. FOOTINGS & SLABS-ON-GRADE SHALL BEAR ON UNDISTURBED NATIVE SOILS OR 
ENGINEERED FILL.

c. WHERE REQUIRED, ENGINEERED FILL MATERIALS SHALL BE FREE OF VEGETATION, 
ORGANIC MATERIALS AND FOREIGN MATERIALS.  TO ENSURE UNIFORM SUPPORT OF 
FOUNDATION ELEMENTS, ENGINEERED FILL SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSPECTED BY A 
QUALIFIED GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER LICENSED IN THE STATE OF WYOMING.

2B. FOUNDATION DRAINAGE:
a. FOUNDATION DRAINAGE SYSTEMS, CONFORMING TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION R405 

OF THE 2021 IRC.  DRAINAGE SYSTEMS SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

3. EXISTING CONDITIONS

3A. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY AND COORDINATE ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR 
TO THE PREPARATION OF SHOP DRAWINGS AND PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

3B. IN THE EVENT OF SUCH DISCOVERIES, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A DETAILED, 
DIMENSIONED SKETCH SHOWING ALL EXISTING STRUCTURE AND OTHER RELEVANT MATERIALS 
AND CONDITIONS TO THE EOR PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

XX

XXXXX

2x STUD WALL

POST, RE: PLAN & 
SCHEDULE

DECKING / SHEATHING 
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DIRECTION
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CONNECTOR
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TYPICAL FOUNDATION NOTES 

a. FOR T.O.F. ELEVATIONS, RE: PLAN &

1. FOOTINGS:

a. ALL FOUNDATION WALL THICKNESSES 8" TYP. U.N.O.
b. FOR T.O.W. ELEVATIONS, RE: PLAN.
c. TYP ANCHOR BOLT AND HOLD DOWN LOCATIONS PER OWNER
d. FOR TYP FOUNDATION REQUIRMENTS, RE:                

2. FOUNDATION WALLS:

a. PLACE REINFORCING WITH THE CLEAR COVER 
INDICATED BELOW, TYP UNO IN PLANS & DETAILS.

3. REINFORCING:

i.   CONC CAST AGAINST EARTH   =  3" CLR, TYP UNO
ii.  CONC CAST IN FORMS BUT
     EXPOSED TO EARTH   =  2" CLR, TYP UNO

b.    MINIMUM SPLICE LENGTH    =  36"
c. MINIMUM HOOK LENGTH        =  12"
d.    CORNER BARS   =  24"x24" TYP
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COMPACTED NATIVE 
SOIL, TYP.

(2) #4 HOOK

FOOTER

(2) #4 EA. WAY

CAISSON

(2) #4            HOOK
9"

42"

#4 @ 10" O.C. 
MAX., TYP.

#4 @ 10" O.C. 
MAX., TYP.

A

SECTION A

TYPICAL WALL CORNER REINFORCMENT

ld

ld

#4x4'-0" 
CENTERED ABOUT 
JT

#4xCONT, EA SIDE 
OF JT

VERTICAL CONSTRUCTION JOINT

2x4 KEY, 
CONT 
ACROSS JT

TYP WALL 
REINF

BAR SIZE

REINFORCING DEVELOPMENT & STANDARD HOOK LENGTHS

DEVELOPMENT 
LENGTH (ld)

#3 18"

STANDARD 
HOOK (ldh)

6"

22" 8"

28" 10"

34" 12"

56" 16"

NOTES:
1. LAP SPLICE LENGTHS SHALL EQUAL OR 

EXCEED THE DEVELOPMENT LENGTH FOR A 
BAR OF THE SAME SIZE.

2. CLEAR SPACING SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 
2x(db).

3. CLEAR COVER SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 
(db).

#4

#5

#6

#8

BAR LOCATION & USE

CONC REINF CLEAR COVER RQMTS

CLEAR COVER

CONCRETE CAST AGAINST, AND 
PERMANENTLY EXPOSED TO 
EARTH
CONCRETE CAST IN FORMS BUT 
PERMANENTLY EXPOSED TO 
EARTH
CONCRETE NOT EXPOSED TO 
WEATHER OR IN CONTACT WITH 
EARTH

3"

2"

3/4"
TYP FORMSAVER

CONTRACTORS OPTION

FORMSAVER, 
MATCH SIZE OF 
REINF TO BE 
JOINED

'ld'

TYP LAP SPLICE

STANDARD HOOK

FACE OF 
CONC

'ldh'

12
 x

 d
b

1 
1/2

"

COMPOTENT BRNG 
MATERIAL

SUBGRADE, 
RE: GEOTECH

REINFORCING, 
RE: SCHEDULE

4"

ISOLATION JOINT

1/4" 
PREFORMED JT 
FILLER FULL 
DEPTH OF SLAB

SEALANT PER 
CONTRACTOR

SAW CUT CJ - 1/4 
SLAB DEPTH

SLAB-ON-GRADE NOTES
1. PROVIDE SAW CUT CONTROL JOINTS AT 13"-0" OC MAX, EACH DIRECTION.  SLAB 

SECTIONS DEFINED BY CONTROL JOINTS SHALL HAVE AN ASPECT RATIO NO 
GREATER THAN 1.5.

2. PROVIDE ISOLATION JOINTS AS SHOWN IN ADJACENT DETAILS.
3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL SLAB SLOPES, STEPS, DEPRESSIONS, 

CURBS, PADS AND THRESHOLDS WITH OWNER, ARCH & MEP REQUIREMENTS.
4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE VAPOR RETARDER/BARRIER 

REQUIREMENTS AND LOCATIONS WITH OWNER REQUIREMENTS. VAPOR 
RETARDER/BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED PER THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF ACI 
302.1R-04.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL & PROVIDE A SLAB-ON-GRADE THAT CONFORMS 
WITH THE FLATNESS REQUIREMENTS OF ACI 117-10, SECTION 4.8.6 FOR RANDOM 
TRAFFIC FLOORS.  THE MAXIMUM-GAP-UNDER-THE-STRAIGHTEDGE SHALL NOT 
EXCEED 1/4".

TYPICAL SLAB-ON-GRADE REQUIREMENTS

SOG ID

SLAB-ON-GRADE SCHEDULE

THICKNESS REINFORCING NOTES

[4" SOG] [4"] [WWF 6x6 - W1.4xW1.4] [PROVIDE A MIN LAP OF (2) SQUARES]
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#4x4'-0" AT 24"OC 
CENTERED ABOUT 
JT

#4xCONT, EA SIDE 
OF JT

CONSTRUCTION 
JOINT

2x4 KEY, 
CONT 
ACROSS JT

TYP SLAB 
REINF

[6" SOG] [6"] [WWF 6x6 - W1.4xW1.4] [PROVIDE A MIN LAP OF (2) SQUARES]

SLAB 
INSULATION -
PER CONT.

ADD'L HORIZ
SEE PLAN

TYP WALL REINF

#4 AT 12"OC 
EW, BOT

TYPICAL SPREAD FOOTING

8"
4"

POST, RE: PLAN

1/2"Ø WEDGE ANCHORS 
OR TITEN HD AT 48"OC 
MAX

WOOD WALL FRAMING, 
RE: ARCH

ABU44
INSTALL W/ 1/2"Ø 
WEDGE ANCHOR, 
PROVIDE 4" EMBED 

(2) #4xCONT

TYPICAL STRIP FOOTING

RE: PLAN
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FDN PLAN & DETAILS
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1/4" = 1'-0"S1.0

1 Foundation Plan

3/4" = 1'-0"S1.0

2 STRIP FOOTING SCHEDULE

3/4" = 1'-0"S1.0

3 TYP THRESHOLD - STEM WALL

3/4" = 1'-0"S1.0

4 TYP THRESHOLD - SOG

3/4" = 1'-0"S1.0

5 TYP CAISSON W/ COL

3/4" = 1'-0"S1.0

6 TYP FOUNDATION WALL REQUIREMENTS

3/4" = 1'-0"S1.0

8 TYP CONCRETE REINFORCING RQMTS

3/4" = 1'-0"S1.0

9 TYP SLAB-ON-GRADE

1/2" = 1'-0"S1.0

7 TYP THRESHOLD - Supplement Elev

3/4" = 1'-0"S1.0

10 TYP INTERIOR FOUNDATIONS










